March 2022. Within this the ‘PEPCO (Apparel-led multi-price)’ segment operates on a calendar month basis
with the six-month period ending on 31st March 2022, and the ‘Poundland Group (FMCG-led price-
anchored)’ segment primarily operates on a trading week basis with the 26-week period ending on 27th
March 2022.

2. Revenues are unaudited with foreign currency revenues translated at the average rate for the month in
which they are made.

3. Underlying EBITDA is defined as profit on ordinary activities (excluding non-underlying items) net of
depreciation, amortisation, finance costs and taxation.

4. Underlying profit before tax excludes non-underlying items (see financial statements note 6 ‘Non-
Underlying Items’ and note 1.1 ‘Change in Accounting Policy’ for more detail).

5. LFL revenue growth is defined as year-on-year revenue growth for stores open beyond their trading
anniversary.

6. Net debt represents total borrowings from credit institutions and lease liabilities (IFRS 16), both finance
and operational leases, net of cash and bank balances. Net financial debt represents borrowings from credit
institutions and finance lease liabilities (IAS 17) net of cash and bank balances.

€m H1 FY22 IFRS16 Impact H1 FY22 (IAS17)
Underlying EBITDA 347 143 204
Underlying PBT 144 6 138
Non-underlying Items -21 0 -21
Reported PBT 123 6 117

Net Debt 1,442 1,117 325
Net Debt / Underlying LTM EBITDA 2.1x n/a 0.8x

9

PEPCO GROUP N.V.

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

31 March 2022

Registered number: 81928491

Pepco Group N.V. Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements – March 2022 10

CONTENTS
11 Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

12 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Other Comprehensive Income

13 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

14 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

16 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

17 Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

[…]

term, then the configuration and customisation costs are expensed over the contract term only if the services provided are not distinct and
are otherwise expensed upfront as the software is configured or customised.

Some of the costs incurred relate to the development of software code that enhances or modifies, or creates additional capability to, existing
on-premise systems and meets the definition of, and the recognition criteria for, an intangible asset. These costs are recognised as intangible
software assets and amortised over the useful life of the software on a straight line basis.  The Group has used the estimates provided by its
suppliers in determining the allocation of costs incurred between capitalisable middleware creation and those that relate to customisation
activities, which are expensed.

The useful lives of these assets are reviewed at least at the end of each financial year, and any change accounted for prospectively as a
change in accounting estimate.

18

1.1 Change in accounting policy (continued)

The impact of the adoption of this revised accounting policy is set out below. Comparatives have been restated accordingly.

   As reported Adjustments As restated
As at 31 March 2021   €000  €000  €000
Consolidated Income Statement
Administrative expenses (131,554)  (8,104)  (139,658)
Operating profit  144,255  (8,104)  136,151
Profit before taxation from continuing operations for the period  96,349  (8,104)  88,245
Taxation  (22,023)  1,540  (20,483)
Profit from continuing operations for the period  74,326  (6,564)  67,762

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Goodwill and other intangibles  884,411  (34,048)  850,363
Deferred tax assets  48,302  6,469  54,771
Total assets  3,361,562  (27,579)  3,333,983

Retained earnings  865,754  (27,579)  838,175
Total Shareholder’s equity  903,881  (27,579)  876,302

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Total comprehensive income  144,330  (6,564)  137,766

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Profit for the period  74,326  (6,564)  67,762
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment  46,939  (480)  46,459
Taxation  22,023  (1,540)  (20,483)
Cash generated by operations  324,360  (8,584)  315,776
Additions to other intangible assets  (12,104)  8,584  (3,520)
Cash flows used in investing activities  (84,975)  8,584  (76,391)

   As reported Adjustments As restated
As at 30 September 2021   €000  €000  €000
Consolidated Income Statement
Administrative expenses (345,859)  (29,350)  (375,209)
Operating Profit  282,435  (29,350)  253,085
Profit before taxation from continuing operations for the period  196,337  (29,350)  166,987
Taxation  (41,367)  5,577  (35,790)
Profit from continuing operations for the period  154,970  (23,773)  131,197

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Goodwill and other intangibles  889,809  (55,294)  834,515
Deferred tax assets  58,053  10,506  68,559
Total assets  3,581,776  (44,788)  3,536,988

Retained earnings  946,224  (44,788)  901,436
Total Shareholder’s equity  1,007,651  (44,788)  962,863

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Profit for the period  154,970  (23,773)  131,197
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment  103,385  (1,155)  102,230
Taxation  41,367  (5,577)  35,790
Cash generated by operations  751,996  (30,505)  721,491
Additions to other intangible assets  (33,753)  30,505  (3,248)
Cash flows used in investing activities  (183,613)  30,505  (153,108)

The impact on opening retained earnings at 1 October 2020 of the restatement is a reduction in the balance by €21.0m.

No other new standards, new interpretations or amendments to standards or interpretations have been published which are expected to
have a significant impact on the Group’s financial statements.

19

2. Going Concern

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.  At the time of signing the financial statements, the Directors have a
reasonable expectation that the Group has sufficient resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future, which is not